which resulted in a reclassification of amounts previously reported as accrued performance fees to investments in the
accompanying consolidated balance sheets and amounts previously reported as performance fees to performance
allocations within investment income (loss) in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations. See Note 4
for additional information on the components of investments and investment income following this change in
accounting principle. Amounts previously reported as performance fees that do not meet the definition of
performance-based capital allocations are in the scope of ASU 2014-9 and are included in incentive fees in the
consolidated statements of operations.

11

Edgar Filing: Carlyle Group L.P. - Form 10-Q

20

Edgar Filing: Carlyle Group L.P. - Form 10-Q

21

The Carlyle Group L.P.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

The following table shows the impact of this reclassification to our previously reported amounts in the unaudited
condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

Reclassifications AsAdjusted

(Dollars in millions)
Performance fees1
   Realized $411.8 $ (401.4 ) $ 10.4
   Unrealized (126.2 ) 126.2 —
   Total performance fees1 $285.6 $ (275.2 ) $ 10.4
Investment income (loss)2
   Realized $15.5 $ 401.4 $ 416.9
   Unrealized 21.7 (126.2 ) (104.5 )
   Total investment income2 $37.2 $ 275.2 $ 312.4

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

Reclassifications AsAdjusted

(Dollars in millions)
Performance fees1
   Realized $852.7 $ (825.6 ) $27.1
   Unrealized 658.1 (658.1 ) —
   Total performance fees1 $1,510.8 $ (1,483.7 ) $27.1
Investment income (loss)2
   Realized $42.0 $ 825.6 $867.6
   Unrealized 100.5 658.1 758.6
   Total investment income2 $142.5 $ 1,483.7 $1,626.2

(1)As adjusted, amounts now labeled as incentive fees in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements ofoperations.

(2)As adjusted, amounts now labeled as performance allocations and principal investment income within investmentincome (loss) in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations.
The adoption of ASU 2014-9 did not materially change our historical pattern of recognizing revenue for management
fees, incentive fees, and performance allocations (for arrangements within the scope of ASC 323). The Partnership has
applied the guidance in ASU 2014-9 only to contracts that are not completed as of January 1, 2018. The Partnership